31, 2013, CLH prepared pro forma selected consolidated income
statement information for the three-month period ended March 31,
2012, intended in all cases and to the extent possible, to present the
operating performance of CLH on a like-to-like basis.

Pro forma first quarter 2012: CLH selected consolidated income
statement information for the three-month period ended March 31,
2012, was determined by reflecting the original results of the
operating subsidiaries for the three-month period from January to
March 2012. In addition, in connection with the 5% corporate charges
and royalties agreement entered into by CLH with CEMEX and that was
executed during the last quarter of 2012 with retroactive effects for
full year 2012, the consolidated pro forma condensed income
statement information of CLH for the first quarter of 2012 was
adjusted to reflect the 5% consolidated corporate charges and
royalties.

CLH will continue to present pro forma amounts during 2013 in
connection with the quarterly comparative information of 2012, in
order to reflect the effects of the 5% royalty agreement allocated to
each quarter.

 Exchange rates January   - March January – March First Quarter
   2013 2012 2013 2012 2013 2012
   Closing Closing Average Average Average Average
  Colombian peso 1,832.20 1,792.07 1,807.29 1,791.66 1,807.29 1,791.66
  Panama balboa 1 1 1 1 1 1
 Costa Rica colon 504.65 513.58 506.16 515.14 506.16 515.14
 Euro 0.7795 0.7493 0.7589  0.7511  0.7589  0.7511
   Amounts provided in units of local currency per US dollar.

2013 First Quarter Results   Page 13

DEFINITIONS OF TERMS AND DISCLOSURES

Pro forma Earnings per Share (“Pro forma EPS”)
CLH was incorporated in April 2012 and its relevant share capital was
contributed by CEMEX España on July 31, 2012 and by third-party
investors on November 6, 2012. Therefore, there are no regular
quarterly periods for 2012 in order to determine the average
number of shares outstanding as indicated under IFRS for purposes
of presenting Earnings per Share amounts.